

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ORDINANCE NO.19-09

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER TO CHARGE AGAINST CURRENT APPROPRIATION FOR TELEPHONE EXPENSES OF THE OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD THE AMOUNT OF TWENTY THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED SEVENTY ONE PESOS AND FIFTY TWO CENTAVOS (\$\Pi\23,271.52), REPRESENTING THE TELEPHONE BILLS COVERING THE PERIOD NOVEMBER 17, 2018 TO DECEMBER 13, 2018, IN VIEW OF THE CLOSING OF BOOKS OF ACCOUNTS FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2018.

On motion of SP Member Ma. Femmy A. Martir, duly seconded by SP Members Cleo F. Gaudite, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, Danilo U. Famoso, the Sanggunian

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled, that:

SECTION 1. The Ordinance authorizing the City Treasurer to charge against Current Appropriation for Telephone Expenses of the Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod the amount of Twenty Three Thousand Two Hundred Seventy One Pesos and Fifty Two Centavos (\$\mathbb{P}\$23,271.52), representing the Telephone Bills covering the period November 17, 2018 to December 13, 2018, in view of the closing of books of accounts for Calendar Year 2018, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

Enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bago in its 1971st Regular Session assembled, April 10, 2019.

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative:

SP Members Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Carlos E. Mondia, Jorge Agustin A. Araneta, Cleo F. Gaudite, Allan C. Galunan, Danilo U. Famoso, Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, Ma. Femmy A. Martir, Marina Javellana-Yao, Sergio T. Piansay, Carl Benedict Y. Baylon.

Negative: None.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

ATTESTED:

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/

City Secretary-Designate

Approved this 10th day of April, 2019.

APPROVED:

RAMON D. TORRES

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

VICHOLAS M. YULO City Mayor